

May 26, 2022

The Manager,
Listing Department,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001.
BSE Scrip Code: 532636

The Manager,
Listing Department,
The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot C/1, G Block,
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai 400 051.
NSE Symbol: IIFL

Sub: Submission of Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for year ended March 31, 2022

Dear Sir/ Madam,

In compliance with Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/27/2019 dated February 08, 2019, please find enclosed copy of Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the year ended March 31, 2022 issued by M/s. Nilesh Shah & Associates, Company Secretaries in Practice.

Kindly take the same on record and oblige.

Thanking you, Yours Faithfully,

For IIFL Finance Limited

Sneha Patwardhan Company Secretary

Encl: As above



Company Secretaries	
---------------------	-------------

ANNUAL SECRETARIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 [Pursuant to Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015]

To
The Board of Directors,
IIFL Finance Limited
IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park,
Road No. 16V, Plot No. B-23,
Thane Industrial Area,
Wagle Estate, Thane – 400 604

Dear Sir / Madam,

We, Nilesh Shah & Associates, Company Secretaries in Practice have examined:

- (a) all the documents and records made available to us and explanation provided by IIFL Finance Limited (hereinafter called "the Company");
- (b) the filings/ submissions made by the listed entity to the stock exchanges;
- (c) website of the listed entity; and
- (d) other document/ filing, as may be relevant, which has been relied upon to make this certification;

for the financial year ended 31st March, 2022 in respect of compliance with the provisions of:

- (a) the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act") and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued thereunder; and
- (b) the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA"), rules made thereunder and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued thereunder by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI");

The specific Regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder, have been examined, include:

Company	Secretaries
---------	--------------------

Ref.:		
1 100111		

- (a) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI LODR Regulation);
- (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (to the extent applicable);
- (c) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (SEBI SAST Regulations);
- (d) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
- (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993, regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;
- (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018;
- (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 (till 12th August, 2021) and The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 (w.e.f. 13th August, 2021);
- (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 (till 15th August, 2021) and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021 (w.e.f. 16th August, 2021);

and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder and based on the above examination, we hereby report that, during the financial year ended 31st March, 2022:

- (a) The Company has complied with the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder.
- (b) The Company has maintained proper records under the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder insofar as it appears from our examination of those records;
- (c) No actions were taken against the Company/ its promoters/ directors/ material subsidiaries, if any either by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges (including under the Standard Operating Procedures issued by SEBI through various circulars) under the aforesaid Acts/ Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder except as mentioned below:

PANY SECRY

Company	Secretaries
---------	--------------------

Ref.:

Sr. No.	Action taken by	Details of violation	Details of action taken E.g. fines, warning letter, debarment, etc.	Observations/ remarks of the Practicing Company Secretary, if any.
	Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)	The Promoter and Promoter Group allegedly violated Regulation 3(1) r/w Regulation 13(1) and 13(2) of SEBI SAST Regulations for not making public announcement of an open offer for acquiring more than 25% of the shares of the Company.	The Adjudicating Officer has levied fine of Rs. 10 Lakhs on the Promoter and Promoter Group.	From facts of the case, we noted that there was no intention or agreement to acquire an entitlement to voting rights of 25% or more. A computational error led to the instruction to the broker for purchase of shares. No sooner than the error was discovered, it was ensured that the entitlement to exercise voting rights of 25% or more never came about, by timely selling of existing shares. Therefore, the entitlement to exercise voting rights in the hands of the Promoter and Promoter Group never reached the threshold of 25% or more. It remained 24.99 % as was always the actual intent of the Promoter and Promoter and Promoter and Promoter Group. It is observed that there is no fine against the Company on the said matter.

211-B (Back Side) 2nd Floor, Building No. 1, Sona Udyog, Parsi Panchayat Road. Extn. of Old Nagardas Road, Andheri (East).

Mumbai - 400 069. Tel.: 2820 7824 / 2820 3582 E-mail: nilesh@ngshah.com

 Company	/ Secretaries	

(d) The Company has taken the following actions to comply with the observations made in previous reports:

Sr. No.	Observations of the Practicing Company Secretary in the previous reports	Observations made in the secretarial compliance report for the year ended 31.03.2021	Actions taken by the listed entity, if any	Comments of the Practicing Company Secretary on the actions taken by the listed entity
1	Intimation u/r 50(3) of SEBI LODR Regulations for a meeting convened to consider agenda for issue of Non- Convertible Debenture was delayed.	There was a marginal delay of one working day since the Company considered Saturday while making intimation under regulation 50(3) of SEBI LODR Regulations for holding of a Meeting wherein the agenda for issue of Non-Convertible Debenture was considered.	The Company was not required to take any action against said violation as there was a procedural delay in making intimation.	Not Applicable

The listed entity has complied with the provisions of SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/114/2019 dated 18th October, 2019 in respect of appointment of Auditor, to the extent applicable.

Date: 28.04.2022

Signature:

Name: Nilesh Shah (Partner)

Place: Mumbai

Nilesh Shah & Associates FCS: 4554

UDIN: F004554D000233816

C.P.: 2631

Peer Review No. 698/2020

